Edgar Filing: China Natural Gas, Inc. - Form 10-Q

China Natural Gas, Inc.
Form 10-Q
November 15, 2010
UNITED STATES
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

xQUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the quarterly period ended: September 30, 2010
or

"TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF
1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-31539

CHINA NATURAL GAS, INC.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware 98-0231607
(State or other jurisdiction of (LR.S. Employer
incorporation or organization) Identification No.)

19th Floor, Building B, Van Metropolis
35 Tang Yan Road, Hi-Tech Zone
Xi’an, 710065, Shaanxi Province, China
+86-29-8832-7391
(Address, including zip code, and telephone number, including area code, of registrant’s principal executive offices)




Edgar Filing: China Natural Gas, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was
required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if
any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§
232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to
submit and post such files). Yes ©~ No ~

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or
a smaller reporting company. See definitions of “large accelerated filer,” “accelerated filer” and “smaller reporting
company” in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer o Accelerated filer x
Non-accelerated filer o Smaller reporting company o

(Do not check if a smaller reporting company)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange
Act). Yes © No x

The number of shares outstanding of the registrant’s common stock as of November 10, 2010 was 21,321,904.




Edgar Filing: China Natural Gas, Inc. - Form 10-Q

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1.

Item 2.

Item 3.
Item 4.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION
Item 1.

Item 1A.

Item 2.

Item 3.

Item 4.

Item 5.

Item 6.

Consolidated Financial Statements

Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2010 (Unaudited) and
December 31, 2009

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income and Other
Comprehensive Income for the three and nine months ended September
30, 2010 and 2009

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months
ended September 30, 2010 and 2009

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk

Controls and Procedures

Legal Proceedings

Risk Factors

Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds
Defaults Upon Senior Securities

Removed and Reserved

Other Information

Exhibits

32
50
51

52
52
53
53
53
53
54




Item 1. Financial Statements

Edgar Filing: China Natural Gas, Inc. - Form 10-Q

CHINA NATURAL GAS, INC.

PART [—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

CHINA NATURAL GAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 AND DECEMBER 31, 2009

September 30,
2010
(Unaudited)
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash & cash equivalents $ 36,340,993
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $298,069
and
$163,280 as of September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009,
respectively 1,388,340
Other receivables 152,828
Other receivable - employee advances 304,257
Inventories 942,683
Advances to suppliers 2,637,902
Prepaid expense and other current assets 4,011,747
Loans receivable -
Total current assets 45,778,750
INVESTMENT IN UNCONSOLIDATED JOINT VENTURES 1,497,000
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 81,451,064
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 90,032,715
DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS 1,029,624
OTHER ASSETS 17,512,159
TOTAL ASSETS $ 237,301,312
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 3,832,686
Other payables 109,981
Other payable - related party 1,347,300
Unearned revenue 2,220,352
Accrued interest 135,415
Taxes payable 1,870,183
Notes payable - current maturities, net of discount $856,949 and $0 as of
September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively 2,476,384
Total current liabilities 11,992,301

December 31,

2009

48,177,794

1,289,116
709,741
338,689
841,837
596,868

1,076,915
293,400

53,324,360

1,467,000
72,713,012
52,918,236

1,336,998
15,854,910

197,614,516

2,081,261
80,788

1,813,641
786,052
1,901,577

6,663,319

4



Edgar Filing: China Natural Gas, Inc. - Form 10-Q

LONG TERM LIABILITIES:

Notes payable, net of discount $9,426,443 and $12,707,713 as of
September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively
Derivative liabilities - warrants

Long term debt

Total long term liabilities

Total liabilities
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:

Preferred stock, $0.0001 per share; 5,000,000 shares authorized; none
issued;

Common stock, $0.0001 per share; 45,000,000 shares

authorized, 21,321,904 and 21,183,904 shares

issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2010 and December 31,
2009, respectively

Additional paid-in capital

Cumulative other comprehensive gain

Statutory reserves

Retained earnings

27,240,224
18,037,635
17,964,000
63,241,859

75,234,160

2,132
81,602,751
12,775,770

7,326,855

27,292,287
19,545,638

46,837,925

53,501,244

2,118
79,851,251
8,714,019
5,962,695



