China Natural Gas, Inc. Form 10-Q November 15, 2010

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 10-Q

(Mark One)

x QUARTERLY REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the quarterly period ended: September 30, 2010

or

"TRANSITION REPORT PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d) OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the transition period from to

Commission File Number: 001-31539

CHINA NATURAL GAS, INC. (Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization) 98-0231607 (I.R.S. Employer Identification No.)

19th Floor, Building B, Van Metropolis 35 Tang Yan Road, Hi-Tech Zone Xi'an, 710065, Shaanxi Province, China +86-29-8832-7391

(Address, including zip code, and telephone number, including area code, of registrant's principal executive offices)

Edgar Filing: China Natural Gas, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant (1) has filed all reports required to be filed by Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to file such reports), and (2) has been subject to such filing requirements for the past 90 days. Yes x No ...

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant has submitted electronically and posted on its corporate Web site, if any, every Interactive Data File required to be submitted and posted pursuant to Rule 405 of Regulation S-T (§ 232.405 of this chapter) during the preceding 12 months (or for such shorter period that the registrant was required to submit and post such files). Yes "No"

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a large accelerated filer, an accelerated filer, a non-accelerated filer or a smaller reporting company. See definitions of "large accelerated filer," "accelerated filer" and "smaller reporting company" in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act. (Check one):

Large accelerated filer o Non-accelerated filer o (Do not check if a smaller reporting company) Accelerated filer x Smaller reporting company o

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is a shell company (as defined in Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act). Yes "No x

The number of shares outstanding of the registrant's common stock as of November 10, 2010 was 21,321,904.

Edgar Filing: China Natural Gas, Inc. - Form 10-Q

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PART I. FINANCIAL INFORMATIO	N	
Item 1.	Consolidated Financial Statements	3
	Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2010 (Unaudited) and	
	December 31, 2009	3
	Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Income and Other	
	Comprehensive Income for the three and nine months ended September	
	30, 2010 and 2009	4
	Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity	5
	Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the nine months	
	ended September 30, 2010 and 2009	6
	Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements	7
Item 2.	Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and	
	Results of Operations	32
Item 3.	Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk	50
Item 4.	Controls and Procedures	51
PART II. OTHER INFORMATION		
Item 1.	Legal Proceedings	52
Item 1A.	Risk Factors	52
Item 2.	Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds	53
Item 3.	Defaults Upon Senior Securities	53
Item 4.	Removed and Reserved	53
Item 5.	Other Information	53
Item 6.	Exhibits	54
2		

CHINA NATURAL GAS, INC.

PART I—FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Item 1. Financial Statements

CHINA NATURAL GAS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2010 AND DECEMBER 31, 2009

AGGEREG		September 30, 2010 (Unaudited)		December 31, 2009
ASSETS CURRENT ASSETS:				
Cash & cash equivalents	\$	36,340,993	\$	48,177,794
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of \$298,069 and \$163,280 as of September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009,		30,310,773	Ψ	10,177,77
respectively		1,388,340		1,289,116
Other receivables		152,828		709,741
Other receivable - employee advances		304,257		338,689
Inventories		942,683		841,837
Advances to suppliers		2,637,902		596,868
Prepaid expense and other current assets		4,011,747		1,076,915
Loans receivable		-		293,400
Total current assets		45,778,750		53,324,360
INVESTMENT IN UNCONSOLIDATED JOINT VENTURES		1,497,000		1,467,000
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET		81,451,064		72,713,012
CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS		90,032,715		52,918,236
DEFERRED FINANCING COSTS		1,029,624		1,336,998
OTHER ASSETS		17,512,159		15,854,910
TOTAL ASSETS	\$	237,301,312	\$	197,614,516
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY				
CURRENT LIABILITIES:				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$	3,832,686	\$	2,081,261
Other payables	Ψ	109,981	Ψ	80,788
Other payable - related party		1,347,300		-
Unearned revenue		2,220,352		1,813,641
Accrued interest		135,415		786,052
Taxes payable		1,870,183		1,901,577
Notes payable - current maturities, net of discount \$856,949 and \$0 as of		_,0,0,200		-,> 0 2,0 . /
September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively		2,476,384		-
Total current liabilities		11,992,301		6,663,319

Edgar Filing: China Natural Gas, Inc. - Form 10-Q

LONG TERM LIABILITIES:		
Notes payable, net of discount \$9,426,443 and \$12,707,713 as of		
September 30, 2010 and December 31, 2009, respectively	27,240,224	27,292,287
Derivative liabilities - warrants	18,037,635	19,545,638
Long term debt	17,964,000	-
Total long term liabilities	63,241,859	46,837,925
Total liabilities	75,234,160	53,501,244
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES		
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:		
Preferred stock, \$0.0001 per share; 5,000,000 shares authorized; none		
issued;	-	-
Common stock, \$0.0001 per share; 45,000,000 shares		
authorized, 21,321,904 and 21,183,904 shares		
issued and outstanding as of September 30, 2010 and December 31,		
2009, respectively	2,132	2,118
Additional paid-in capital	81,602,751	79,851,251
Cumulative other comprehensive gain	12,775,770	8,714,019
Statutory reserves	7,326,855	5,962,695
Retained earnings		